the study was conducted. The area of study included Kenyatta 
National Hospital, Embu Level Five Hospital, Meru Teaching 
and Referral Hospital, and Tenwek mission hospital in Kenya. 
The target population was nurses. This study involved a stratified 
random sample of three hundred and eighty-six [386] nurses. Six 
research assistants were trained in data collection and data safety. 
A researcher developed self-administered questionnaire was used 
for data collection. Data was organised and analysed using SPSS 
version 23 descriptive statistics.